

No. 10-1297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LANCE DAVENPORT, JOHN NJORD,
AND F. KEITH STEPAN,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., R. ANDREWS,
S. CLARK, AND M. RIVERS,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER FERRARA
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
310 Cattell Street
Easton, PA 18042
610-438-5721
peterferrara@msn.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	7
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS FUNDAMEN- TAL QUESTIONS OF LAW THAT CAN BE RESOLVED WITH AN HISTORIC PRECEDENT ADOPTING THE COER- CION STANDARD FOR ESTABLISH- MENT CLAUSE CASES	7
A. The Text and Associated History of the Establishment Clause Show That Coercion Is a Necessary Element of An Establishment Clause Violation ...	9
B. The Coercion Standard Is Practical and Workable.....	17
II. THE MEMORIAL CROSSES HONOR- ING SLAIN UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL OFFICERS DO NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE THEY DO NOT INVOLVE COERCION..	19
III. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT OVER THE LEGAL STAN- DARDS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE AND HOW TO APPLY THEM.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , <i>Neb.</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	8
<i>County of Alleghany v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	8
<i>Committee for Public Educ. v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	15
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub.Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2, 7
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	8
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....	5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	20
<i>Wallace v Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brady, <i>Confusion Twice Confounded: The First Amendment and the Supreme Court</i> (1954)	10
Choper, <i>The Religion Clauses of the First Amendment: Reconciling the Conflict</i> , 41 U. Pit. L. Rev. 673, 681 (1980)	8
Jefferson, <i>Notes</i> , in 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> , p. 14 at 79-80 (P. Kurland and R. Lerner, eds. 1987)	14
Kurland, <i>The Irrelevance of the Constitution: The Religion Clauses of the First Amendment and the Supreme Court</i> , 24 Vill. L. Rev. 3, 20 (1978)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment</i> (1987).....	10
Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (1684), in 5 <i>The Founder's Constitution</i> , p. 14 at 52 (P. Kurland and R. Lerner, eds. 1987)	11-12
Paulsen, <i>Religion, Equality, and the Constitution: An Equal Protection Approach to Establishment Clause Adjudication</i> , 61 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 311 (1986).....	8
Pfeffer, <i>Church, State and Freedom</i> (rev. 1st ed. 1967)	10
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803) in 5 <i>The Founders Constitution</i> , p. 14 at 96-97 (P. Kurland and R. Lerner, eds. 1987)	12
1 Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1st ed. 1950)	16
Washington, First Inaugural Address, April 30, 1789, in <i>Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States from George Washington, 1789 to George Bush, 1989</i> at 1, 2 (Bicentennial ed. 1989).....	15
<i>Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> , in 5 <i>The Founders Constitution</i> , p. 14 at 85 (P. Kurland and R. Lerner, eds. 1987).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia Declaration of Rights</i> , Section 16 (June 12, 1776), Va. Const. art. I, Sect. 16, in 5 <i>The Founders Constitution</i> , p. 14, at 70 (P. Kurland and R. Lerner, eds. 1987).....	13
6 W. & A. Durant, <i>The Story of Civiliza- tion</i> (1957)	10
